
 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 

 
  
In the Matter of  
  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC., 
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION 
COMPANY, HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL, 
AND HOLTEC DECOMMISSIONING 
INTERNATIONAL, LLC 

Docket No. 50-293-LT 
                   72-1044-LT 

  
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)  
  

 
ORDER 

 
 The Commonwealth of Massachusetts requests a twenty-two minute enlargement of the 

time for filing its recent application for a stay and supporting appendix.1  The Commonwealth 

states that it completed the filing of its application twenty-two minutes late due to a technical 

problem involving the NRC’s E-Filing system.  Pilgrim Watch supports the Commonwealth’s 

request.  The Applicants oppose it.2   

Agency technical specialists confirmed that the NRC’s electronic filing process 

experienced a technical problem that inhibited timely filing.  Pursuant to my authority under      

10 C.F.R. § 2.346(b), I grant the motion.     

IT IS SO ORDERED.       

 

 

                                                
1 See Motion of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for a Twenty-Two Minute Enlargement of 
the Time to File its Stay Application and Supporting Appendix (Sept. 4, 2019); Application of the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts for a Stay of the Effectiveness of the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission Staff’s Actions Approving the License Transfer Application and Request for an 
Exemption to Use the Decommissioning Trust Fund for Non-Decommissioning Purposes (Sept. 
3, 2019).  
 
2 See Applicants’ Answer Opposing the Motion of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for a 
Twenty-Two Minute Enlargement of Time to File Its Stay Application (Sept. 9, 2019). 
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For the Commission 

 
 NRC Seal 
 
       /RA/ 
      ___________________________ 
      Annette L. Vietti-Cook 
      Secretary of the Commission 
 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 13th day of September 2019. 
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Enlargement of Time) have been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information 
Exchange. 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail:  ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E. Roy Hawkens, Chairman 
E-mail:  Roy.Hawkens@nrc.gov 
 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop - O-14A44 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Tison A. Campbell, Esq. 
Anita G. Naber, Esq. 
David E. Roth, Esq. 
Rebecca A. Susko, Esq. 
Jeremy L. Wachutka, Esq. 
Jennifer E. Scro, Esq. 
E-mail:  Tison.Campbell@nrc.gov 
   Anita.Naber@nrc.gov 
   David.Roth@nrc.gov 
   Rebecca.Susko@nrc.gov 
   Jeremy.Wachutka@nrc.gov 
   Jennifer.Scro@nrc.gov 
 
 
Entergy Services, Inc. 
101 Constitution Ave., NW 
Suite 200 East 
Washington, DC 20001 
Susan H. Raimo 
E-mail:  sraimo@entergy.com 
 
 

mailto:ocaamail@nrc.gov
mailto:hearingdocket@nrc.gov
mailto:Roy.Hawkens@nrc.gov
mailto:Tison.Campbell@nrc.gov
mailto:Anita.Naber@nrc.gov
mailto:David.Roth@nrc.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Susko@nrc.gov
mailto:Jeremy.Wachutka@nrc.gov
mailto:Jennifer.Scro@nrc.gov
mailto:sraimo@entergy.com


Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Docket Nos. 50-293 and 72-1044 LT 
ORDER (Granting Motion for Twenty-Two Minute Enlargement of Time) 

2 
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Birmingham, AL 35203-2015 
Peter R. LeJeune, Esq 
Alan D. Lovett, Esq, 
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1200 Seventeenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20036 
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David R. Lewis, Esq. 
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Pilgrim Watch 
F148 Washington Street 
Duxbury, MA 02332 
Mary Lampert, Director 
E-mail:  Mary.Lampert@comcast.net  
 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts: 
Energy and Environmental Bureau 
Office of the Attorney General 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02108 
Joseph Dorfler, Esq. 
Seth Schofield, Esq. 
E-mail:  Joseph.Dorfler@state.ma.gov 
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 [Original signed by Wendy Moore                  ] 
       Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 13th day of September 2019. 

mailto:plejeune@balch.com
mailto:alovett@balch.com
mailto:Meghan.Hammond@pillsburylaw.com
mailto:David.Lewis@pillsburylaw.com
mailto:Joseph.Dorfler@state.ma.gov
mailto:Seth.Schofield@mass.gov

